Broward County



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-1348 **Version**: 1

Status: Agenda Ready

In control: TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

On agenda: 10/11/2022 Final action: 10/11/2022

Title: MOTION TO AWARD fixed contract to the single bidder, RF Environmental Services, Inc., for

Ravenswood Stainless Steel Pipe Replacement, Bid No. TRN2124144C1, for the Transportation Department, in the amount of \$519,500 which includes allowances of \$50,500, to be substantially completed within 90 calendar days from the Project Initiation Date specified in the Second Notice to Proceed, contingent upon receipt and approval of insurance/performance and payment guaranty, and

authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute. (Commission District 6)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit 1 - Agreement, 2. Exhibit 2 - Bid Tabulation, 3. Exhibit 3 - OESBD Goal Memo dated May

18, 2022, 4. Exhibit 4 - User Concurrence dated June 2, 2022, 5. Exhibit 5 - Price Analysis

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Broward County Commission Regular Meeting

<u>Director's Name:</u> George Tablack

Department: Finance and Administrative Services **Division:** Purchasing

Information

Requested Action

<u>MOTION TO AWARD</u> fixed contract to the single bidder, RF Environmental Services, Inc., for Ravenswood Stainless Steel Pipe Replacement, Bid No. TRN2124144C1, for the Transportation Department, in the amount of \$519,500 which includes allowances of \$50,500, to be substantially completed within 90 calendar days from the Project Initiation Date specified in the Second Notice to Proceed, contingent upon receipt and approval of insurance/performance and payment guaranty, and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute. (Commission District 6)

Why Action is Necessary

In accordance with the Broward County Procurement Code, Section 21.47(a), Award and Execution Authority, Board shall make all awards, and authorize the execution of the associated contracts, with a value of more than \$500,000, inclusive of the value of any renewals or extensions provided for in the contract.

What Action Accomplishes

Provides for the replacement and rerouting of overhead stainless-steel piping, as well as demolishing of existing piping at the Ravenswood Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility in Dania Beach.

Is this Action Goal Related

No

File #: 22-1348, Version: 1

Previous Action Taken

None.

Summary Explanation/Background

THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE MOTION.

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development (OESBD) established a County Business Enterprise (CBE) goal of 25% for this contract. RF Environmental Services, Inc. committed to 25% CBE participation, which has been reviewed and approved by OESBD (Exhibit 3).

The purpose of this contract is for the replacement and demolishing of the existing overhead piping with new stainless-steel piping at Transportation Department's (BCT's) Ravenswood Operations and Maintenance Facility in Dania Beach. The project also includes rerouting of the new stainless-steel piping to provide clearance in the maintenance shop area, as well as avoiding conflict with air conditioning ducts and other pipes (Exhibit 1).

The allowances incorporated into this contract in the total amount of \$50,500 includes: permits, inspection, and unforeseen conditions. Expenditures under this allowance must be approved by the Contract Administrator and will be reimbursed at the contractor's actual cost without mark-up.

This procurement carries a 100% performance and payment guaranty. The Purchasing Division confirmed with the surety company that RF Environmental Services, Inc. has the capacity to obtain the required guaranty.

The Director of Purchasing has determined the single bidder, RF Environmental Services, Inc., to be responsive to the solicitation.

The Transportation Department reviewed the bid submitted by RF Environmental Services, Inc. and concurs with the recommendation for award (Exhibit 4). Five vendor performance evaluations have been completed for RF Environmental Services, Inc.; they have an overall rating of 4.46 out of a possible rating of 5.0.

The Purchasing Division researched the prices submitted by the single bidder, RF Environmental Services, Inc., and has determined that the prices submitted are fair and reasonable in comparison to the engineer's estimate completed by Saltz Michelson Architects (Exhibit 5).

The bid was posted on March 10, 2022 and opened on April 20, 2022; one bid was received with six declinations (Exhibit 2).

The Recommendation for Award was provided to the County Auditor on April 21, 2022 for review with no pending issues.

Source of Additional Information

Robert E. Gleason, Director, Purchasing Division, 954-357-6070

File #: 22-1348, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary

Funding for this action has been allocated from the Transportation Capital Budget.

Requisition No. MTD0007624